
LOS ANGELES POLICE COMMISSION

PAULA MADISON
VICE PRESIDENT

RICHARD M. TEFANK
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

aOARDOF
POLICE COMMISSIONERS

STEVE SOBOROFF
PRESIDENT

ALEXANDER A. BUSTAMANTE
INSPECTOR GENERAL

SANDRA FIGUEROA-VILLA
KATHLEEN C. KIM

ROBERT M. SALTZMAN

ERIC GARCETTI
Mayor

EXECUTIVE OFFICE
POLICE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING

100WesT FIRST STREET, SUITe 134
los ANGELES, CA 90012-4112

MARIA SILVA
COMMISSION EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT II

(213) 236-1400 PHONE
(213) 236-1410 FAX
(213) 236·1440 TOO

April 11,2014 BPC #14-0084

The Honorable Eric Garcetti
Mayor, City of Los Angeles
City Hall, Room 303
Los Angeles, CA 90012

The Honorable City Council
City of Los Angeles
clo City Clerk's Office

Dear Honorable Members:

RE: TRANSMITTAL OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL AWARD FOR THE 2012-2013 ANTI-
HUMAN TRAFFICKING TASK FORCE PROGRAM GRANT

At the regular meeting of the Board of Police Commissioners held Tuesday, April 8, 2014, the Board
APPROVED the Department's report relative to the above matter.

This matter is being forwarded to you for approval.

Respectfully,

BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS

MARIA SILVA
Commission Executive Assistant

Attachment

c: Chief of Police

r . ~. . ,,"

AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
www.LA.PDOnlt.ne.org
wwwJoinLAPD.com



INTRADEP ARTMENTAL CORRESPON])~NCE

April 1,2014
1.17 OJ

TO: The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners

FROM: Chief of Police

SUBJECT: TRANSMITTAL OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL AWARD FOR THE 2012-2013
ANTI-HUMAN TRAFFICKlNG TASK FORCE PROGRAM GRANT

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

I. That the Board of Police Commissioners (Board) REVIEW and APPROVE this report.

2. That the Board TRANSMIT the attached supplemental grant award for the 2012-2013
Anti-Human Trafficking Task Force Program, pursuant to Administrative Code Section
14.6(a), to the Mayor, Office of the City Administrative Officer (CAO), Office of the
Chief Legislative Analyst, and to the City Clerk for Committee and City Council
consideration.

3. That the Board REQUEST the Mayor and City Council to:

A. AUTHORIZE the Chief of Police or his designee to ACCEPT the supplemental award of
the Anti-Human Trafficking Task Force Program grant funds in the amount of $73,729,
which will change the total award amount to $273,729 from the California Governor's
Office of Emergency Services, with the condition that the supplemental award be
expended by June 30, 2014;

B. AUTHORIZE the Chief of Police or his designee to negotiate and execute the award
agreement and submit any necessary documents relative to the grant award, subject to
City Attorney's approval as to form and legality;

C. AUTHORIZE the Chief of Police or designee to execute the Second Amendment to
Contract No. C-123139 with Coalition to Abolish Slavery and Trafficking, to increase
funding by $18,432, resulting in a total contract amount of $68,432.

D. AUTHORIZE the Controller to set up a grant receivable in the amount of$73,729,
appropriation account number 70J509, within Fund No. 339, Department No.70, for the
disbursements of the additional 2012-2013 Anti-Human Trafficking Task Force Program
grant funds;

E. AUTHORIZE the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) to expend the additional grant
funds in the amount of $73,729 in accordance with the grant requirements;



The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners
Page 2
1.17

F. AUTHORlZE the LAPD to submit grant reimbursement requests to grantor and deposit
grant receipts in Fund No. 339, Department No. 70; and,

O. AUTHORlZE the Controller to increase appropriations for the 2012-2013 Anti-Human
Trafficking Task Force Program from Fund No. 339, appropriations account number
70J509, Department No. 70, to Fund No. 100, Department No. 70, account numbers and
amounts as follows:

Account No. 001092
Account No. 001090

Sworn Overtime
Civilian Overtime

$ 27,041
$ 7,555

1. AUTHORlZE the LAPD to prepare Controller instructions for any technical adjustments,
subject to the approval of the CAO, and AUTHORlZE and INSTRUCT the Controller to
implement the instructions.

DISCUSSION

The LAPD will receive an additional $73,729, resulting in a total amount of $273,729, in
funding to enable the Los Angeles Metropolitan Task Force on Human Trafficking, under the
leadership of the LAPD, to continue working collaboratively with the United States Attorney's
Office, federal agencies, and victim and social service organizations. The task force aims to
increase the identification of trafficking victims through proactive law enforcement tactics and
cooperation, to increase the successful prosecution of traffickers through multi-jurisdictional law
enforcement cooperation, to develop practical service protocols, to develop and provide training
and support for law enforcement to proactively identify, rescue, and place victims with service
providers, and to ensure victim safety and access to needed services.

With the supplemental funding, the LAPD will allocate $34,596 to pay for additional sworn and
civilian overtime, $701 for supplies, and $20,000 for equipment. As part of the grant
requirement, twenty five percent of the supplemental funding will be provided to continue
funding a non-governmental organization that serves the victims of human trafficking to
specifically address the needs of this special population. The LAPD will sub-award an
additional $18,432 to the Coalition to Abolish Slavery and Trafficking, which is dedicated to
provide human trafficking victims comprehensive long-term services through a three-armed
empowerment approach that includes social services, legal services, and outreach and training.



The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners
Page 3
J.l7

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact ChiefInformation Officer
Maggie Goodrich, Commanding Officer, Information Technology Bureau, at (213) 486-0370.

Respectfully,

lA
CHARLIE BECK
Chief of Police

Attachments



EDMUND G. BROWN, JR.
G()Vj~RNOR

v\Clf~
MARK S. GBllARfJUCCI

DJRECTOR

February 13,2014

William Hayes
Captain
City of Los-Angeles - Los An,geles Police Department
100 WeslFirstStree\t, 5th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012-4112

Subject: Approval of'Subgrant Amendment #2
Anti-Human TraffickingTask Force (BT) Program
Award if: HF12 01 72S0

Dear Cpt. Hayes:

The CaliforniaGovemorts O.fficeQ:lBmctgj'1)¢y Services (Cal O)3S) has received and approved the
enclosed subgranrrunendirlent request" forthe subject-grant.

All other agreements shall remain as previously agreed upon.

Please contact your Program Specialist if you have any questions 'about thisamendment.

CJIEM &VS GRANTS PROCESSING

Enclosure

c: Subgrantee file

3650 SC1'IRIEVERAVENUE' MATHER, CA 95655
CRIMINAL llJSTICE/EMERGENCY MANGfMENT AND VICTIM SERIVCES BRANCH

TELEPHONB: (915) 845-8301 • FAX: (916) 636-3770



/-1#<- L C't~ rr
:?II.?EJC(
dl/n/"l lcJ-9

HF 12017250
Federal Grant # r)j~~----------------
Project# -"n,-,!a:...~ DuNs# 031848012

FIPS# _039·44ClOO Amendmants 2
"'---

Reclplent'PerfcrmancePeriod lo/61/iZ to 0$/30/14

This amendment isbetween the('litornl. GoVernor's Office of Emergency Services. hereaftercalled CalmS•• nd the
Grant Recipient:ciiy of Los Angeif;s ,..J os AQgeles 'PQiice.Qepartment

The Recipient agrees to the amendment of this Grant Award Agreement as specified below:

Grant Award Agreement HF120i 72S0 between the parties hereto is hereby Amen ded to

increase JAGO11 Funds from $ 200,000 by $ 73,729 to $273,729.

JAGO 1l funds mustbe expended hy June 30,2014, and a 2·201 forthese funds must be submitted by August 31, 2014, this
reduces the liquidation period to 30 days

Failure tocornplv with these requirements miIYresult in thewtthholding and disallowance of grant payments, the reduction
or termination oi the grant award and/orthe denial of future grant funds.
All other provtslons of this grant-shall remain as, previously agreed upon,

I \f);~~
'fe,r

Grant Award Amendment - Cal OES 2·213 (Revised. 10/2013)



MAILTO:,C~\~Ja .~QVm-rypr':SOffiOOd:r::;m~~ey Set\i,i(:6s
3~Sc.~rleVer ,A"i;a.
M~:UWt,CA '95655

Cal OE:SGrant Award Modif.ication

. .,. '. ,',. ., {lrldli::citeu"lttlt\~vclo~l
3. ReCiplenVlmplemenling Agency City olLoS AhgeleslPoiice P~pafunent
4. Project Tltle: Anti-Human TH3fjicl\ing Task Force P'O~ram

5. Contact Person: "A"'n"9i"'e"'W"'.ih"'e"'ts"to"n"'e'- _

Email Address: 2$~30@lePd.lacity .org

1. Award # HF12017250

2. Modification #: -'4 _

Phone: (213) 486~380 Ex:_ Fax: (213) 486-5727

6. Grant Period: 10/0112012 to 06/3012014

7. Payment MaUin9 Actoress: 100 W Firs.t $t~t. Boom 842, Los Angelas. CA 9001.2 @ill Check here if new,

A
Pers:oni'1J
Sew)ces

Fund
Total

a,
OPl'raiing
expenses

A.
P~T,S;PtUll
services

Grant
il)l1 JAGo $129,259 S6D,773 $9,968 $200,000~--'~--~7---'-+-

~ ~ W

~ - W
~ - .

B.
Qp€!taUO!;!
Exp~nses

C.
Equipment

Match
Total

$0 $200,000

T"tal

so $0

So $0

I' W'
Yr

Yr

Yr

so $0

$0 $73,729

so $0

$0 so
$Q so

)'1'\\ JAGO $182,3021

so
$79,427 $12,000 I $27:i,729'. $0 $0 $0 I

$0 isO $0 $0 $0 1Yr FuM

$0

$0 $273,729

$0

~L;_:_:_·· _-,-+-1:_-_ -_~_·_'-:_·~·Jr._·_-_·~·· _";;.::_.'"- __ ·_;'-o-'I_· __ --':_:~I:~~~~~:~:~~-_-__-_-_-:~·.~.~_:t, :: t -;;.:~
[ljCheCkwhen completed

s. Ju~tification for Modification: (If necessary. continue the justificetion on page 3,) '.. . . Ilf!/)
Add additlonat funding togr~nt . _ ¢.9~ )J//"PF(:?d.r", t!':m:?- ('A/t!H:l. 5"tJc:On~.;h"/ "oj,i r:;;1)
f+t"p 'f;/fZI/"-Cc:,t" 78 .t--MO p~(),./m. ~

Yr

\
,.~}tO[~,

.........

Date:

Gran! Award Modification - Cal OES 2-223 (Revised 7/2312013)

rl4



BUDGEr CATEGORY AND UNEITEM DETAIL

Clv»ian Fring~ Benefit-Breakdown CAP 33
Retirement ... ", .n." ',... " ..25A4%
Ffex BenefltProqram ;;... '" '. 9:75%
Employee Assistance ..,',.,'... . , ,0.02%
Medicare .., , ", "' ,,'" :1.46,%
Union-Sponsored Benefits "" ,' ,.O.2~V?,
Unus~ SicklV~catfon Payouts,". Oq7o/,
Unem,ploy'ITIents Claims;."., -'" '",. .', ,:.0;:1:0,0/6
Workers:Com'pensatiOn: .... ,. ..3;'89%
Carry :Fo'rward, Negative, , .. , .. , , ... ,. ".-2;'77,%
Total Fringe Benefits.. .,38.74%

L~.!'D·SwornIQI"illan.Ov~rtlml>
SWornOvertime (Roobe\yl1dmicideDivision ahd Detective Support &VicebiviiiOh) $133.940
$74 X 1$10 hours: $133,940
$49.38 x 400 hours (CivilianOT) $19,752

LAPD Civilian Salary $20,621
Program MSnafler
30% of CivilianAnnual Salary ($6$,737 x 3D%=$20;621)

LAPD Civilian Fiinge Be'nefits
Program Man~ger
$20,621 x 38.74% = $7.969 $7,989

PERSONAl- SECTION TOTAL

Cal DES 2-106b (Revised 7/2013) budget pages without match



BUDGeT CATeGORY AND LINE; ITeM DeTAIL

GranfRecinienl,qlt\rof Los AnQejes'iLApi) lGtantNumbar:HF12Q1VZOQ
7lMPCOST If

Coalhlon !bAbolishi'Slavery'& Trafficking {C.A.S.T}NGO 25% required 468,432

Personnel Expenses
AngeLMontanez, Sociai.ServicerDlrector
Teresa Rangel; Emergency'Response Coordihatbt

Fri.qge, ~ryefi,~
Medical Benefits 404.79 X is
payroll Ta~es 1S7.48X18

Program ,,~penS,*,
Program Evaluation Database 9.9.5X.iS
Trainings IMeetings 2fl,OPX1~
Printing & ReprodUction 20.00 X 18
[Research &,'TeChnical Materia'js' 5,Q'Q'X 18
24 Hour Hotline 101.00X 18

Client Expenses
Food 100.00 X 18
Housing ApVMbtel 260.00 X 1$
Baste Necesshies i50.00X 18
Transportation 110.00X 18
Interpretatlcn 17\WO X 18

supplies
PoStage/Supply 50.00X 18

P~r1<ing ;iO:oox 18
Mileage (.55 • 100 mile per month) 40,00 X1$

GeheralOper-alio'ns
msurahce

tRent, ParK'ing,othel' c:c~pa'ficy
Equipment
Audit
'Teteeommuntcations

20DDX 18
"'i~r-L~8_X~1:3

".42H8
129.91 x 18
50.DOXi8

LAPD
Travel (C~!EMA T,a;oingIConference, Locanon and dates TBD)
2 Trips
Airfare- 4 people . $:300.00 X2=$4,000
Lodging - 4 peopte X 3 daYs'@ $200 X 2=$4800
Meals and incidelltal',_ 4 people x 3 days @$50 x 2." $1200

Supplies
Printer Toner
Specialty Paper
Pens/Pencils

2 @$225 " $450
$323
$222

$4,920
$25,197

$7,286
$2,835

$1,790
$450
$360

$90
$1,818

$1,800
$4,680
$2,700
$1.980
$3,222

$1,060
$360
$720

$116
$2,320

$900

$10,000

$995

OPERATING SECTION TOTAL

Cal OES 2-106b(Revised 712013) budget pages wltnoutmatcn

$79,427



aUDGET CATEGORY AND LINe ITEIIII DETAil

Grant Rec:i lent;Cj Qf Los An e'eslWlPp Gl1intNul1)ber:HF12:017250.
C. Equipment

Ce!iebrite UFED Mobile Forensic Device
rfMO CPST (/

$12,000

Cal OES 2-106b (Revised 7/2013) budget pages without match



Applicant: City of Los Angeles/LAPD Grant Number: ~HF,-1.!!2",0:.:.1-"72",5,,,0,--_

Budget.Narrative

Funding from the Anti·Human Trafficking Task Force Program will allow the LAMTF"HT to

provide fat the investi\jation of human trafficklnq.incldents: promote thetrainihg of law

eniorcementofficefs and. allow the LAMTF-HT to enter into a contractual services agreement

withthe CASTlo provide identified victims of human trafficking with comprehensive services to

reduce the number of victims that are re-traumattzed and forced back into human trafficking

situations. Also, funding will support activities to increase the numberofhurnan traffickin(j

victims identified as 'saved". The LAMTP~HT will provide training to other first responders,

gatekeepers and community stakeholders. Through these efforts more victims will be referred

and receive critical services, and the conviction rate for perpetrators wiIJ.increase.

Personnel

$153,692 will be used to provide for Los.Ang¢les Police Department (LAPD) sworn and

clvllian overtime, While on overtime, LAPD sworn personnel will coordinate task force

operations to proactively ihve$ti(jatehurnantrafficldhgelements that will allow the LAMTF·

HT t6'reallie aHit\cri:!ase'ih"ll1i'Fidenlifi"ationoftrafficking victims. The Proqram Manager

(civilian) Will perform ott-hour community awarenessoutreach and training.

Grant funding in the amount of $28,610 will be used in this grant to reimburse the partial

salary (;30%) and fringe benefits of the LAMTF-HT Program Manaqer. The Program

Manager coordinates and provides liaison for the program with all involved parties,

especially the U.S. Attorney's Office, Central District of California. The Program Manager

works under the direction of the Commanding Officer, Robbery Homicide Division, and is

chiefly responsible for the day-to-day operations. Please note that the Program Manager's

Budget Narrative - Cal OES 2-107 (Revised 7/2013)



Gr~nt Number: _Hc:F'-.1:;:2"'p-'-17:.::2"'5"'O _

30% for 13one year period.

Ol>erating··.Expertses

Oper<ltingexpenses will~'\nCUJ1ed throughout the granfperiod.

TRAVEL

Fourproject·s'\i<ft;from the LAMTF-HT wi!! attend at least two Cal OESsponsored training

and/or conferences. The traiiiing tocations and dates ate TBD, The amount allocated for

lheparticipatirig agencies to expend is $iO,OOb.

SUPPLIES

The LARD has allocated $S9$ for the purchase of miscellaneous supplies such as printer

$1.2,OOQ\OIill.~. used tp.pWfqh?$e a.Gel.lebrite UFEDmobile fOrerisiGdeyiG8 thatextraets,

decode$(3naiyzesllnd repQ-rtsmoblle d\;lta'from a multitude of electrorno devices such as
'" .. .. , '

smartphones.jaortable GRSdevises. andl<ij)lets. Information retrieved from said electronic

devices can assist investigators in corroborating a victim's statement, Which could ultimately

lead. to.ihe ic;lentifjcp.tionand arrest ofa potential trafficker.

CONSULTANTICONTRACTS·.

TheLAMtFcHT will sub-award an amount not to exceed $68,432 or 25 percent to the

Coalition to Abolish Slavery & Trafficking (CAST). The contractual agreement with CAST

will satisfy a major objective of the project which is to provide comprehensive services to

Victims of human trafficking. Also, CAST has built a network of community partners who

Budget Narrative -Cal OES2"107 (Revised 7/2D13)

2



Appiicant: Citv cf Los Ang$ieslLAI"D

Budget Narrative - Cal OES 2"107 (Revised 712013)

Grant Number' -",H,-F1"'2""O,.c17,;,;2"'S"'Cl'-'- _

4



~ ,.- ". 8 ,.-
~

~ 0 <:> I I
0 '" to" ue ~ ~ c 0 ~ 0 '" ~ <:;ro N '" • c» '" 0 '" !

N '<t;; a5 .W " "" i.e" " N '~" cof ~., ...OJ CD '" Ol -e- '* rn -e- .,..
I ,.- ,.- -'" '" i> e- e- '"c sa e I

...
'0 :s '0 Nc c c I 0& • 8: .""- I

c,

'" 0 '" tn 0 '" tn 0 '" ! I,E: " c 0 0 0... -e '0 '0 ,
,0 o C c I
N " " &: I;; c, e,

,E

Iu,
~
0 " ~ '* " -sr ~ " '" '"z ,

u ~ ~ u 0 " .0 I::i !-e

'" !N '" c 0 <:> c '" '" Jl
0 '" '".,..

a5 <0' s ~. iii' l! N' ",'
e- -e-

:il j;'o ro m N '"0 co '" '" ",. ttl -e--' .,..
~

..;., "" til ... •0 ~ .,.. -e-.. J!, ,Q

55·' ~'

~
""C

'" - ..~'" ~ '" .c
'e- 0 oi "'" -e co. '" ~ '" '0 0 '" (Jl

"" +.: " to co ~ .~ " I"" '" '"
"0 0 ~~

'0 0 ~ ~ Ec c c ~ -e-'<"" '" " a5 " .,,:
~ " '" '"u, 0 ,'.:Z ll' '" '" 0- M c, 0 0 ~:r: 'C ".

~ ~" .. w M M 0.... .. n, Q( 'is "0

~
-e- '<""... 'ffi •• 'ffi c

"" -c ~0 - ~ '" n, o, 0..
G;. ~Q. '" '" e "~ s: ~Ql "' >-

0:: ~ -' ~
0>- C N N '" "- c 0 <::> c~ §'" " a '" N N " 0 <:>

I'" 0) '"
+'

E 0 ro '" 0 ... .... 0 0 c '" '" ::J
E oJ "'it E 6i RE E N 4 "', "':,. .0

E « co to -c r-- « ~ ,..
." -e-- " .. ~ '" '" -0~ 1l> '" ... '"'" '" 't N '"CI1 -c "0 -c 'IIe m· ~ '"-; m Ol

~ '""tn 0Cl ...
~ 0-m II

Ol
CI1 .c: .5> , " 'EIli

" -"'. 0;.J :;;; 0-

11 ;; oio '5"" 0

'" -' "C
E t:: II ",!l '" ..J .c:~ "" co . "
'~ '" '" ",rn

t:: '" -" Ii' '" En, en -'" E - (Jl ]
o !!! '" Q, n... c» '" " (Jl

~0 8 £: .nu, o, 0; ,.
'" '" ,il! ... "-
<II " E Q> Q>

"' ~ Ol
I-' 0 ~ .:1! "C

"Cu,

.:~ ~ " J!'" '" U.c ~ U] II:.;;: '" ~ '" U. cr-

~

III

I
o .. e '" '" I "C~ '" V) u t::c

~

<II Iil <U

'" :i2 '~ ~ o. +'.. o g; '" UlI-' '" 0 '" III 0 ttl 0 o, 0
s::: '6 ~ .\:! (9 V) t: (9 (9 ;..; .u >- "-ro ''I '" - " '" 0) '" t:: s: '" I-' It
E ""

~ ~I~ '" ~ ~ ~ Ql U 0 aj"Cc ~ t: ~ ~ E ... o" (3 ro <U ~ 0 ~ ~ i:i t: '":r: E V)
12 l!

!
.s. 2

~'

.- "0
..!. ,; :0 - '" " '" " '0 t:
;: .!! 0;: g '" 8- Jr '0 C OJ

;iiI 0.. ~I '"I o c '0' " Q.« Ql °E 0 0 " ... u,C> 12 u, <i LL <ti i£ LL c.i -' u, n, "c '" iLl -w
N -c '" Q)

:2 :2 ~ '" -;; '" ..J =0~ ~~ 0.. 0 .l!l - - ~ iiiu, N 0 0 0 'ro:r: .3 <i ~ o:i ~ ~ I-' I-' I-' -~ u, n,



SECOND AMENDMENT TO CITY CONTRACT NO. C-123139
BETWEEN

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES
AND

COALITION TO ABOLISH SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING (CAST)

DRAFT

This SECOND AMENDMENT ("Second Amendment") to City Contract No.
C-123139 is made and entered into by and between the City of Los Angeles, a
municipal corporation (herein referred to as "City"), acting by and through the Los
Angeles Police Department (hereinafter referred to as the "LAPD" or "Department"), and
Coalition to Abolish Slavery and Trafficking ("CAST") , a California 501 (c)(3) non-profit
corporation (herein referred to as "Subrecipient" or "Subgrantee"), with reference to the
following:

WHEREAS, the City and the Subrecipient have entered into that certain City
Contract No. C-123139 (the "Agreement") wherein Subrecipient, as a participating
agency in the LAMTF-HT (as such term is defined in the Agreement), agreed to provide
certain services in connection with its duties as a participating agency in LAMTF-HT,
and the City agreed to disburse JAG 11 (as such term is defined in the Agreement)
grant funds allocated to the Subrecipient to support its operations as part of the LAMTF-
HT, said Agreement having a term from October 1, 2012 to September 30, 2013; and

WHEREAS, on or about October 7,2013, the California Governor's Office of
Emergency Services, as the successor agency to CalEMA (as such term is defined in
the Agreement), extended the performance period deadline of the JAG 11 grant from
September 30,2013 to June 30, 2014 (the "Grant Extension"); and

WHEREAS, on or about March 12,2014, the Calfornia Governor's Office of
Emergency Services, provided additional funds to the JAG 11 grant in the amount of
$18,432 resulting in a total grant amount of $68,432; and,

WHEREAS, the City and the Subrecipient are desirous of amending the
Agreement to increase the funding of the Agreement in accordance with the Grant
Supplemental Award without changing the scope of services as originally set forth in the
Agreement pursuant to authorization provided by Section 14.8 of the Los Angeles
Administrative Code; and

WHEREAS, Section 602 of the Agreernent provides for amendments to the
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, this Second Amendment is necessary and proper to utilize Grant
additional funds essential to continue and/or complete authorized activities under the
Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and the Subrecipient hereby agree that the
Agreement be amended as follows:

-=---:-:---:---:-~==:c--=-~--:c--::-;---=-:----:-:::c-=-:c------------cc---.
City of Los Angeles (LAPD) - Coalition to Abolish Slavery and Trafficking Page 1
Amendment 2 to Contract No. C-123139



1. Section 301A of the Agreement entitled "Compensation and Method of
Payment" is hereby amended in its entirety to read as stated within the
quotation marks in the following paragraph:

"The City shall disburse to the Sub recipient, on a reimbursement basis
only and as consideration for the services to be provided by Subrecipient
as set forth in this Agreement, its allocated Grant amount not to exceed
Sixty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars ($68,432). Such
compensation shall be used for payment of partial salary and fringe
benefits for the Emergency Response Coordinator and project operating
expenses in accordance with Budget as attached hereto as Exhibit E and
incorporated herein and made a part of this Agreement by this reference.
The foregoing rate represents the total compensation to be paid by City to
Subrecipient for all services to be performed by Subrecipient as set forth
in this Agreement."

2. Except as herein amended or modified, all terms and conditions of the
Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

3. This Second Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts,
each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall
constitute one and the same instrument. This Second Amendment
includes three (3) pages which constitute the entire understanding and
agreement of the parties with respect to the matters set forth herein.

City of Angeles (LAPD) - Coalition to Abolish
Amendment 2 to Contract No. C-123139

and Trafficking Page 2



IN WITNESS THEREOF, the City and the Subrecipient have caused this Second
Amendment to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives.

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES COALITION TO ABOLISH SLAVERY
AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING

By:
-C~H7A~R~L~IE~B~E~C~K---------------

Chief of Police
KAY BUCK
Executive Director

Date: _ Date: _

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney

By:
-S~T=E~V=E~N~H70~N~G~-------------

Deputy City Attorney

Date: _

ATTEST:

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT, Interim City Clerk

By:--=::------:---::::-:-::-::c--: _
Deputy City Clerk

Date: _

City Business License Number: 0000707568-0001-7

Internal Revenue Service 10 Number: 10-0008533

Said Agreement Number C-123139 of City Contracts

City of Los Angeles (LAPD) - Coalition to Abolish Slavery and Trafficking
Amendment 2 to Contract No. C-123139

Page 3



From:
To:
Date:
Subject:

STELLA LARRACAS <n3371@lapd.lacity.org>
V9959@lapd.lacity.org
3/27/20149:40 AM
Human Trafficking grant

Hi Celeste-

Are you in today? I left docs there for this grant. It's super rush because it's ending in June and still has
to go to Council for approval. We need it to go in the next BOPC. If Chief is not there, please have acting
sign. Thanks!



IN" IDEPARTMENTAL CORRESPOf ~NCE

March 26, 2014
1.17

TO: Chief of Police

FROM: Commanding Officer, Information Technology Bureau

SUBJECT: SUPPLEMENTAL AWARD FOR THE 2012-13 ANTI-HUMAN TRAFFICKING
TASK FORCE PROGRAM GRANT

Attached for your approval and signature is the supplemental award for the 2012-13 Anti-Human
Trafficking Task Force Program. The mission of the Anti-Human Trafficking Task Force Program
is to increase the identification of trafficking victims through proactive law enforcement tactics and
collaborative efforts to increase the successful prosecution of traffickers through multi-jurisdictional
law enforcement cooperation.

The Los Angeles Police Department will receive an additional $73,729 in funding to pay for
additional sworn and civilian overtime, supplies and equipment. As part of the grant requirement,
twenty five percent of the supplemental funding will be used to continue funding a non-
governmental organization, the Coalition to Abolish Slavery and Trafficking, which is dedicated to
provide human trafficking victims comprehensive long-term services through a three-armed
empowerment approach that includes social services, legal services, and outreach and training.

If you have any questions, please contact Senior Management Analyst Stella Larracas, Grants
Section, at (213) 486-0380.

MAGGIE GOODRICH, ChiefInformation Officer
Commanding Officer
Information Technology Bureau

Attachments


