
REPORT FROM

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Date: May 20, 2014

From:

CAO File No. 0220-04062-0012
Council File No. 14-0458
Council District: --

The Council , .

Miguel A. Santana, City Administrative Offic";;;71y CJ~-
Board of Police Commissioners Transmittal dated April 11, 2014; C.F. 10-0366

To:

Reference:

Subject: 2012-13 ANTI-HUMAN TRAFFICKING TASK FORCE PROGRAM
SUPPLEMENTAL GRANT

SUMMARY

The Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) requests authority to accept a supplemental grant
award in the amount of $73,729 from the State of California Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES)
for the 2012-13 Anti-Human Trafficking Task Force Program (AHTTF) and to extend the total
Program and grant period through June 30, 2014. This grant award will supplement services
currently being provided by the City as part of the 2012-13 AHTTF Program (C.F. 10-0366) and will
bring the total grant funding for the Program to $273,729. There is no local match requirement.

The AHTTF is a statewide program to improve the law enforcement response to all elements of
human trafficking and the coordination between responsible agencies to ensure care to victims of
human trafficking. The AHTTF is comprised of nine local multi-disciplinary task forces throughout the
state. The LAPD leads the Los Angeles Metropolitan Task Force on Human Trafficking (LAMTF-HT),
which also includes the United States Attorney's Office, various other federal and state agencies,
and a number of victim and social service organizations. The goals of the Task Force are to identify
victims through proactive law enforcement tactics and cooperation; to increase the successful
prosecution of traffickers through multi-jurisdictional law enforcement cooperation; to develop
practical service protocols; to develop and provide training and support for law enforcement to
proactively identify, rescue and place victims with service providers; and to ensure victim safety and
access to needed services.

Of the $73,729 provided in the supplemental grant, $34,596 will be expended for additional LAPD
sworn and civilian overtime, $701 for supplies, and $20,000 for equipment. The equipment funding
will be used to purchase two mobile forensic devices to allow detectives to extract data from mobile
devices.

An additional $18,432 will be sub-awarded to the Coalition to Abolish Slavery and Trafficking
(CAST), which the LAPD already has an agreement with under the existing 2012-13 AHTTF Program
(Contract C-123139). As part of the grant requirements, 25 percent of the total funding must be



CAO File No. PAGE
0220-04062-0012 2

provided for the purpose offunding a non-governmental organization (NGO) that serves the victims
of human trafficking. CAST is the only participating NGO member of the LAMTF-HT, dedicated to
providing human trafficking victims comprehensive long-term services including social and legal
services and outreach and training. Under departmental authority pursuant to Los Angeles
Administrative Code Section 14.8(b)(2), the LAPD has already been able to amend the contract with
CAST to extend the performance period by nine months. The original contract period was from
October 1, 2012 through September 30, 2013. The First Amendment of the contract extends the
contract period through June 30, 2014.

With the original 2012-13 AHTTF Program award, the total grant funding for the 2012-13 AHTTF
Program will break down as follows:

Original Supplemental Total Program
Cateaorv Grant Amount Grant Amount Amount
Sworn Overtime $ 98,420 $ . 27,041 $ 125,461
Civilian Overtime 12,197 7,555 19,752
Civilian Salaries 20,621 0 20,621
Related Costs (Fringe) 7,989 0 7,989
Contractual Services (CAST) 50,000 18,432 68,432
Travel/Trainino 10,000 0 10,000
Supplies 773 701 1,474
Equipment 0 20,000 20,000

TOTAL $ 200,000 $ 73,729 $ 273,729

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Council, subject to the approval of the Mayor:

1. Authorize the Chief of Police, or designee, to:

a. Accept the supplemental grant award of $73,729 and no-cost extension for the 2012-
13 Anti-Human Trafficking Task Force Program from the State of California Office of
Emergency Services, extending the period for nine months, through June 30, 2014;

b. Negotiate and execute the grant award agreement on behalf of the City and submit all
necessary documents relative to the grant award, subject to the review and approval of
the City Attorney as to form and legality;

c. Execute the Second Amendment to Contract No. C-123139 with the Coalition to
Abolish Slavery and Trafficking, increasing funding by $18,432 and resulting in a total
contract amount of $68,432, subject to the review and approval of the City Attorney as
to form and legality;



CAO File No. PAGE
0220-04062-0012 3

2. Authorize the Police Department to:

a. Expend the supplemental grant funds in the amount of $73,729 in accordance with the
grant requirements;

b. Submit grant reimbursement requests to the grantor and deposit grant receipts in
Police Department Grants Fund No. 399/70;

3. Authorize the Controller to:

a. Increase grant receivables in Fund No. 339/70, Account No. 70J509, 2012-13 Anti-HT
Task Force in the amount of $73,729;

b. Transfer appropriations for the 2012-13 Anti-Human Trafficking Task Force Program
from the Police Department Grants Fund No. 399/70 to Police Department Fund No.
100/70 as follows:

Transfer From:

Fund
339/70

Account No. Account Name
70J509 2012-13 Anti-HT Task Force

Amount
$34,596

Transfer To:

Fund
100/70
100/70

Account No. Account Name
001092 Overtime, Swom
001090 Salaries Overtime

Amount
$27,041

7,555
Total $34,596

4. Authorize the Police Department to prepare Controller instructions for any technical
adjustments, subject to the approval of the City Administrative Officer, and authorize and
instruct the Controller to implement the instructions.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

Approval of the recommendations will provide $73,729 to the Police Department in grant funding to
continue the 2012-13 Anti-Human Trafficking Task Force Program. There is no match requirement
needed and no impact on the General Fund. Acceptance of the supplemental grant and approval of
the recommendations in this report is in compliance with the City's Financial Policies in that one-time
funds are used for one-time purposes.

MAS:JCY:04140137

Attachment



Attachment

LOS ANGELES POLICE COMMISSION

PAULA MADISON
VICE PRESIDENT

RICHARD M. TEFANK-
EXEC!JT1VEO!Fl1:CTOR

DOAAQ:OF
POUCECOMMISSIONERS .

.STEVe SOSOROFF
PR~\OEtrr

ALEJ(ANPEkA.6USTAMANTE
INSPecTOR GENERAl

SANDRA FfGUEROA~VllLA
KATHLEEN C. KIM

ROSERT M. SALTZMAN

ERIC GARCIITTI
Mayor

"XECUTIVE OFFICE
Pouce AOMIN1:>TAA1l0t>! BUlLOlNG

100 WEST FIRSTSTREeT, seee 134
t.OB AWGa.Es, CA 90012-4112

MARlAB11.VA
C:QMMI6'SION EXECllTlVE ,o\SS!IiTANT II

(213) 23&-1400 PHON!::
(213}236-1410'FAX
(213) 235-1440TOO

April 11, 2014 BPC #14-0084

The Honorable Eric Garcetti
Mayor, City of Los Angeles
City Hall, Room 303
Los Angeles, CA 90012

The Honorable City Council
City of Los Angeles
clo City Clerk's Office

Dear Honorable Members:

RE: TRANSMJTT AL OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL AWARD FOR THE 2012-2013 ANTI-
HUMAN TRAFFICKING TASK FORCE PROGRAM GRANT

At the regular meeting of the Board of Police Commissioners held Tuesday, April 8, 2014, the Board
APPROVED the Department's report relative to the above matter.

This matter is being forwarded to you for approval.

Respectfully,

BOARD OF POLlCE COMMISSIONERS

'7YZ~'~
MARIA SILVA
Commission Executive Assistant

Attaclunent

c: Chief of Police

AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
www.t.4Pl1On.Une.org

wwwJofnLAPD.com



INTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPOND".NCE
'B9c .-l*/.t{ r Clog-t-j?F

RECETh\iEO
API"' 0" 1''''i;(I'\. o LUI.

April 1,2014
1.17

m::IJIEW~ICE COMMISSION

TO: The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners

FROM: Chief of Police
~. DATE

SUBJECT: TRANSMITTAL OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL AWARD FOR THE 2012-2013
ANTI-HUMAN TRAFFICKING TASK FORCE PROGRAM GRANT

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

1. That the Board of Police Commissioners (Board) REVIEW and APPROVE this report.

2. That the Board TRANSMIT the attached supplemental grant award for the 2012-2013
Anti-Human Trafficking Task Force Program, pursuant to Administrative Code Section
14.6(a), to the Mayor, Office of the City Administrative Officer (CAO), Office of the
Chief Legislative Analyst, and to the City Clerk for Committee and City Council
consideration.

3. That the Board REQUEST the Mayor and City Council to:

A. AUTHORIZE the Chief of Police or his designee to ACCEPT the supplemental award of
the Anti-Human Trafficking Task Force Program grant funds in the amount of $73,729,
which will change the total award amount to $273,729 from the California Governor's
Office of Emergency Services, with the condition that the supplemental award be
expended by June 30, 2014;

B. AUTHORIZE the Chief of Police or his designee to negotiate and execute the award
agreement and submit any necessary documents relative to the grant award, subject to
City Attorney's approval as to form and legality;

C. AUTHORIZE the Chief of Police or designee to execute the Second Amendment to
Contract No. C-123139 with Coalition to Abolish Slavery and Trafficking, to increase
funding by $18,432, resulting in a total contract amount of$68,432.

D. AUTHORIZE the Controller to set up a grant receivable in the amount of$73,729,
appropriation account number 70J509, within Fund No, 339, Department No.70, for the
disbursements of the additional 2012-2013 Anti-Human Trafficking Task Force Program
grant funds;

E. AUTHORIZE the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) to expend the additional grant
funds in the amount of $73,729 in accordance with the grant requirements;



The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners
Page 2
1.17

F. AUTHORlZE the LAPD to submit grant reimbursement requests to grantor and deposit
grant receipts in Fund No. 339, Department No. 70; and,

G: AUTHORlZE the Controller to increase appropriations for the 2012-2013 Anti-Human
Trafficking Task Force Program from Fund No. 339, appropriations account number
70J509, Department No. 70, to Fund No. 100, Department No. 70, account numbers and
amounts as follows:

Account No. 001092
Account No. 001090

Sworn Overtime
Civilian Overtime

$ 27,041
$ 7,555

L AUTHORlZE the LAPD to prepare Controller instructions for any technical adjustments,
subject to the approval of the CAO, and AUTHORlZE and INSTRUCT the Controller to
implement the instructions.

DISCUSSION

The LAPD will receive an additional $73,729, resulting in a total amount of $273,729, in
funding to enable the Los Angeles Metropolitan Task Force on Human Trafficking, under the
leadership of the LAPD, to continue working collaboratively with the United States Attorney's

.Office, federal agencies, and victim and social service organizations. The task force aims to
increase the identification of trafficking victims through proactive law enforcement tactics and
cooperation, to increase the successful prosecution of traffickers through multi-jurisdictional law
enforcement cooperation, to develop practical service protocols, to develop and provide training
and support for law enforcement to proactively identify, rescue, and place victims with service
providers, and to ensure victim safety and access to needed services.

With the supplemental funding, the LAPD will allocate $34,596 to pay for additional sworn and
civilian overtime, $701 for supplies, and $20,000 for equipment. As part of the grant
requirement, twenty five percent of the supplemental funding will be provided to continue
funding a non-governmental organization that serves the victims of human trafficking to
specifically address the needs of this special population. The LAPD will sub-award an
additional $18,432 to the Coalition to Abolish Slavery and Trafficking, which is dedicated to
provide human trafficking victims comprehensive long-term services through a three-armed
empowerment approach that includes social services, legal services, and outreach and training.



The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners
Page 3
1.17

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Chief Information Officer
Maggie Goodrich, Commanding Officer, Information Technology Bureau, at (213) 486-0370.

Respectfully,

~~CHARLIE BECK
Chief of Police

Attachments



IN" ,\DEPARTMENTAL CORRESpm 'ENCE

March 26, 2014
1.17

TO: Chief of Police

FROM: Commanding Officer, Information Technology Bureau

SUBJECT: SUPPLEMENTAL AWARD FOR THE 2012-13 ANTI-HUMAN TRAFFICKING
TASK FORCE PROGRAM GRANT

Attached for your approval and signature is the supplemental award for the 2012-13 Anti-Human
Trafficking Task Force Program. The mission of the Anti-Human Trafficking TaskForce Program
is to increase the identification of trafficking victims through proactive law enforcement tactics and
collaborative efforts to increase the successful prosecution of traffickers through multi-jurisdictional
law enforcement cooperation.

The Los Angeles Police Department will receive an additional $73,729 in funding to pay for
additional sworn and civilian overtime, supplies and equipment As part of the grant requirement,
twenty five percent of the supplemental funding will be used to continue funding a non-
governmental organization, the Coalition to Abolish Slavery and Trafficking, which is dedicated to
provide human trafficking victims comprehensive long-term services through a three-armed
empowerment approach that includes social services, legal services, and outreach and training.

If you have any questions, please contact Senior Management Analyst Stella Larracas, Grants
Section, at (213) 486-0380.

MAGGIE GOODRICH, Chieflnformation Officer
Commanding Officer
Information Technology Bureau

Attachments



EDMU:NPG. BRQ.WN, JR.
.GO.v~RNqR .r .,.,Ai A\i]O'~i-'.'lJ~B~v;~ntsP"s'~~~~C:~:.,,",.,

'0"# Ef.i::e1i'atmC.r ·S£~'\tl~

1iI\elI\(1\....-
MAkK S. (i(.j ILARDU.cci

. '. DJRECTOR

. February 13, 2014

Willi'a):nHayes
Captain
clty P1LQ$Ang~I:¢s" L<>~""ngei~$ Polite Department
100 West FitStStr."?1't,. 5t\) Flp&t
Los Angeles; CA9001141 12

Subject: ApprQval of$ul!gritilt Amendme,,! #2
Anti-Human Trli\ffickip,g.T?Sk Force (fIT) Program
Award#: BF12 01 72'SO

T),e G~Qt.liiaQpv.e$j)~'~Q}ftcc·-qf.i;lmetfWllGY $w:Yl~~s(Ca) OE$)hll$~eceiyedat¥l approved the
cridesdl. s"'b1irli\ili~funendil'i.entl~\ies\,. f6i"I'he stt~ie¢t·gfant.

Please contact your Program Specialist if you have any questions .about this 'amendrnent.

CJ/EM &VS GR.4NTS PROCESSING

Enclosure



·\iF 120112.50

Th,s amendment isljelween theG,ilifornla (;overnofs Olfige nf ~tnergenoy Serviees, hereaft~r·calied Ca! OES, .and tne'
Grant R.~dpient; 'CIty of Iot.$.Angek~;5.-, 01 ~nl1fel,e~.Pot!ce.Qepartmept·

The RecipJemagtees to the amendment of this Grant Award I\greellient as spetlfied belew:

GrantAward Agreement HF12bl72Sb between the parties hereto is hereby Amended to

Increase JAi:iO1,1Funds from $ 200,000 by $ 7il,neto $'273,729.

JAGO 1l, funds rnust.be expended hy June 30,2))14, and a 2·201 forthese funds must be submitted by'August 31, 2014, this.
reduces.the liquidation periOtl to30'mays

Failure t6tomply with tbese r~IN1fements 'eMYresult. In theWithhO'Jdlng eud dMli6wanc.e of-grant: Paymeiits, the reduction
ortermlrration of the gran! awa'r~ and/orthe. denial oHuture'~rant funds. .
All other proiJisions of this grahtshall remain as,pr-evio.usly agreed upon,

i~ifM~a®~,t'4"ir~1.i:~~'~f.~}~,~;:':!~~·;,~t.ii~~;~W(;~}'~~Jra~1;,~~~V~~~;i*~;"f\1*·~1r,~I~).K~ti,~Sfi.~~~01iH~~i¥-%1?~~t3;~f&:?1!:I\~~:;it~~~\1::t:~y.'}~\t,f.i*f)~}l~i~0~4tZi,fki#i;~'{·~~~~~:·;(.!..·
&t~:E; ..~-< ~ __.__ "__,~ .()p. f6k!~~r:i. . ...,

~'A'par,'. ii.M'~!,J,::~.;I~\~~J.?;/·~'~'~~~:;:5\;!~.fi{.::;\*t;\:~i~g~~l;.S~,:i:,:.~~:t$~1;r;[gti:~r:·:~t+;:''':<::~-i~~i~~'<;1?::'':i-';:'<''4~~t::'{~~~."t~,,~f~.j,.J,;1:;',i~~;·;rk{:~4~*~~f~~~}i~?J·~f~~W(f~l%i~.\k~~~":.{2r::{~~;;~,

1'00 wes.r I ~r ~-:r ·:.ffi. 'iT' . LoS;·'/lf6b'l..!=.--S CA· 'tOb 2-

~E/
Grant Award Amendment -Ca.l OES 2~213 (Revised, 10/2013)



Cal O!:$Grant Aw~rclMl)t:iification
MAiL'TD~,Calif9riiiaGDvamb-r's.Qlt\cli6/'tm~~ ~tt"N.ie&s
. '3~"Sc.~t\f:.~tAY.~. ' .' "

Mal:li\'lt.-CA."g~55 5' C!W,#~~(~. \tl ov,~,vw,~'chI\~r(\l">~

. , . (h'ldli:IitltU:I\Il'll~'MVclOp<:)\
3, Racip!enVimp1emahting ~et1cy City of..t.oS:A!JgeleslPoHce.Derailment'
4, Project TItle: Afiti-Human THlffi~rig 'Tilsk f.orc~·'Ptoarklm
5, Coritact ?erson:A '>!In,,gl,,,e-,Wlle,,,,,,,,"1$,,tOl!!M""L' _

Email Adoress:2$~eo@lepO.la<?y.o.1l

Award # HF12017250
2. Mpdlfi(;<3tlon#: ,,4'- _

1.

Phone: (21,3) 4B6<-036P El<

6. Grant Period: 1t1101/ZP12 to 06/3012014

7. Payment M.m~9Ado,e",,: 100 '{\/. FilS) I>~t 1500m.842, Lee Angel.as, GA 90012. ~ Check here if new,

Fund

$0

$0

$0

Yr

Yr

B, Filnd A. B. p. Match:.09 ,olai P~T.$J)n~1 QpejaUh,q Ei:llfipment Tb"l. T6tal

G'taht x~S'es eeoees EXP~nses

il f J!>.Go· $129,2:59 $60;773, $9;ilsa' $200;000 SO $20.o;OPO

Yr

$'7$12~: . "
$73,729I' ¥t'

Vr

Yr

y,
$0 $0 so

M\ $,12:000 $0 I
Yr FuM $0, $0 $01 ,~d, $0 $0$0 I $Q

:: I;:: I -:~'I c.::: ':!/ ~;--:: :: -c_~l--~~',;H=-- - :~ t -~.;~
.' . _ . fl?Jcheckwhen completed

s, Ju~tification tor !VIodificaUon: <If necessary, continue theJustific~onon pape ~,) ,~. .,:d>;..." so I,tIff'!)
Add"dd.l\ionailundin~ to:~i;:mt _ ';<9~,~/("(lift4 -;6 t.;i'75:r C/IIiH!. $'tJ <f;On -fit'rIe; 7 ;;' r;;n

/'+1"1> 75fl'Z~.e 7'1> ~o p~",-vm. ~

,,"
·:OOf.,'·'~rnv:.a~~;:::~:i4~'<l~~'i;i{&·i;kt"';.0isirt\,&1~l<t~~0J.%*.i1W.ff.'l\~l:~~;;'l¥,';iYf~:/ti~,~WJ3~W15{i't(~~~;;;1.;\~t~'Sh1ii}~.{.*~~~.'t5;~:~'f;@t~Sfi*~Wi:2i'],5:;rl$..)i?k""':~f.f'·,i.~~i~

Granl Awan::i Modification· Ca.! OES 2·27...3 (Revis,ed 7/2312013)



~cost If
l:APl!>·$wbritlqliiIHa:n.ov~ffim~·
~wofn Ovefti'm'e' (R91)be-lY:l;fo'mtcitle:~v(s{6n. ~ Det~ctiv~' Suppj::ltf & Vlce"tiiVi'$10H)
$74 X 1810 h"urs'= $133,940
$49.38 x 4QOhour.·(CiVUlanOT)

LAPO CWillan 'S:aj~,ry
Prqgram Ma'nag:er
~Ot;i/oof ciVlI'j~n Annu,?l Safary ($~8,737 x 3{i%' =:$20;0211)

'1

sftB!'I?{?
.$ 12,1'77

~ 2e'/{:2;, f

LAPD Civilian Fringe Be'nellts
Proprem M;;tn.ager
$20,621 x 3B..7¥'/e -= $7,989

eMia. frin9~ 8enef~·Il'reakdown CAP.33
Retirement :.. "'."~'''''' ~.. ~ , ..2.q:.41%'
Flex .Be'nefrt'p,fGg.ram .••. ;' ..•. ,. _,. '" ""'. 9:75%
Bmpioyee Assis~n~e " , ;, .,.. ,0,02.%
Medi~fe."..."','','','"", ,.., , -.""-:',;1.1~¥~
Union."$pohs.o.red'Benefits,.:, ,.,,,. ,,,,,, ..0.26.%,'
Unused '$i~WaCaik;npayouts: .. ',,' "oj#rl>
·Un~rl1ploy~.efltrCI~I!i!~;'1":''..:"'''' 1 q;;'~h%
Wbrkeis,:c6m'pensatldo, " ." .. ' :31'89%,
C¢rryFOfw!~:r.dr Nedatlve, , , -2;77.%
TOlaJ Prlnge'Benefits " , , .. ,-3a:14.°~

PERSONAL S~OTION TOTAL

JL
$'3:;; t:::Z'O -s 'm
$'7,S, s

o

o

$133,1)40

$19,752

$20,621

$7,989

Cal OES 2-106b (Revised 7/2013) budget pages without match



Gr.nt .Rec\t:;iel\tiCitV.<>f.Los An~.ie.fW\\>1'i . . !Gtant.Nomller:ilF12Q17:21>O.
s. Oper~UiiQ.1$ii#iih~{;$ ,<-:-':~~":~ ~C(!)$'f 1/

CO!3Ii~n to.A;hfulishI'Si\iVf#TY'&--Ti\3fflckihg('C:·A',8.r)"NGO 25% rt~iqu1re.\.=·$S8.~~:>J I .u.,-.-,~--,,,,

Personnel Expe-nses tSo.OOO f 18,'-{5'2-Angel.Mpntan"": Soclal.Servlcer· Dlr.ctbr $4.920.
TefiMe Ral')gei; Eme-rgeney'Respons\3 0¢ordlhat6r $25.197

f!:ringli )3eliefjis.
Medica! Be:ne:fifS 404.79 j( 1ff $7,286
Payroll Ta~e$ 1!;7.48x18 $2,835

Program~p'en~~
Proqrarn Eva\ua,tl9" peteteso ~.~~iSX, 1'8 $1,7.90.
Trainings 1:t,1l*'U~g~29.d9X1~. ~~.Pr..,lIng & Reiit¢qu<;\i!>n 20.:0.0.x 18
Researcf &:'fecrinlc51 M-aletlals .~,Cio·X1,8 $90.
2~ Hour H6t1ine 10.1.0.0.)(18 $1,818

cuent Expenses
Food 100.(0)\'18 $1,800
Hou.ing ApVMbter 260.ob i< 18 $4,680.
,$asjc NeQ~'$~~~S156jjp'x: 1e $2,700
transPoitafio~ 110,:00.j(1e $1,980
Interpretation 179 ..00 X ,:1"8 $$,2zt

,,~pl1l)~~
Ppst$gelSupply .6g.bp.('.f8 $1,080

Pa.ltip9 2PJlO;i< t$., $~~O
Niiie~ge (.55 • 1pOml1e.p~r"'(jfitl'iHb.tiD xii) $720

Ge.hera'1 'Op'etat1ons
jnsi;rahc~ 20::QD'X tB $B15D\
~en~' pari<lng,other o:c0j}ancy , "19,:i'i$.t{X yJ ' !iiS,t.45'i'
EqL!ipment 6.:42·Xo18 $116
Audit 12S;g1)( til $2.320
Telecomrnuriicalictrs 50:00X1'8 $900
"."--~- " .....-.... '-.~.-"..,
[,APD
Tf~Ye!, (CalEMA t~ah'lj(1g'CQnfetell~e" LO,Ga,ticmarid dates '1'"1;301 flO,oOO 0 $10,000
2 Trips
Airfare- 4 peppie, . $~p.O_liOX'!2:."'$;4,0.00
Lodging -4'p~p)e X.3 d~W@$i1QO ~2 "·~8b0
Meals\a'nd·\ni.Me:bta1S,,.A !peop\e x'S days IW'S>SOX.'2,'i:::$1.200

Supplies $773- h2-L $995
Prltlfer Toner 2@,$225" $450 t 411Specialty Paper $323
Pens/Penciis' $222

OPERATING SECTION TOTAL $79,427



~ ....

C. !;quipl'/l~n! rflitJO COST If
Celfetrire OFED Mobile Fem£m$lc-Devlce

'.'.,' .,. ,

$12.000

Cal OES 2-106b (Revised 712013)bUdget page, without match



Applicant: CIty of Los Angeles/LAPD Grant Number: _H"'Fc-1"'2"'O-'-17'-'2"'5"'O _

Budg'etNarratiye

Funding from ,tnaAni\-Rvm.an Traff)9kingTaskForce Program will allow theLAMTF"HT to.

provide foHhe investi\latibh of human traffickirfgjilOidents: promotefhetrainirtg of law

eni9f1;:ementofficers and allow the LAMTF-RTto enter into a contractual services agreement

yvtth~heCASTIo ptdlii.de i.<:lentiftedviGtims <ifhurnar; traffiiikingwith cotnprehenslve services to

rllduce·thenumberbf victims thatare. re-traumattzed and forced back into human tt!!ffickirig

sftuati9'ns. Also, fundihg will su~port aclivi!ie~ to Increase. thenurflb'erofhuman ttafficking

victims Identlfied!!s 'saVed". The LAMTP:HTwiil provide trainihg to other first responders,

gatekeepers and ,comm~nlty stfjRehol!l8rs. Through these .efforts' more vlctrms.will be.reterred

and receive critical services, and the convictton rate for perpetrators will increase.

Peraonnel

$153,692 will be.usedto. provide for Los.Angeles Pollee Department U,APD)swbtn and

.ciltiliflri overtIme'. While'on overtime, U\PD sworn personnel will coordinate task torce

qpelal)6nllto'pr6a¢!lVely Ihve$tigi\le·.hUtylantrafficldhi'Felements !1\rl;t wiil 'lliow tl'ie LAf\IlTF-

liT !1>"reali2e a:nittchj'ase.'Ttrt\jWj~el1t1f]bilioh 'bf'trafljeklng victims. The· progra.l!"lllhlriaQler

(QivUlari) Will performott-hour QOmti'>i,mityawateneseoutreach ant! tr<>injng.

Giant fUnding in,tne amQulit of $28,610 will be used in this·grantto reimburse the partial

salary (~O%jandffinge'l:ienefits of the LAMTF"HT Program Manager- The Program

Manager 'coordinates and provides lialsonIor the program with all lnvolv.ed parties,

e$peciallY the U.S. Attorney's OffiCe, Central District of California, The Program Manager

works under the direction ofthe Commanding Officer, Robbery Homicide DiViSion, and is

chiefly responsible for theday-to-day operations. Please note that the Program Manager's

Sudget Narteuve - Cal OE'S 2·107 (Revlse·(j 712013)



dui!~-wJ.l! tlllifEjtli"'~t$d-~QW%~alM~-woject, hliw"ver, fuMing];' -onlyJ?$il)g_feq\lllstlojds!

30%- for aone year :peri<il,L

O'(retatill!i'J'2lfPE>nse_s

O'peta.!ing-e)(pal'l$~ wJIlbl?'ihptl(re\l-ilir6vghout the gr.anfpi>r1od.

TRAVEl

Four,prcilt;lct·~fl;iff0ir9rn \h$ t..ANlTFcHT win attenq at least iwq Cal OE$sponsored training

andlor confefences.Th"e trailiing locatiol'is·ahd'dalesate TSD, The amountallocated for

the'peU'tieipalirig agencies to expend is $iQ, 000._

SUPPLiES

The!.AP·Q .tias ailooatetj ~9$ for the purehase.ot misqe'lIan"QUS-lmppliesSu0h .as printer

EQIJ1~!Y1Ef'i!~

$14;OO,QiWi11·~u.s,$d t9-p"'t¢h?\\~_s_Q$J!ebMte Uf'E;Q-mQqile' f('ieri'S:i(;:d.e_\!l~i3Jha\i;~x!ta:GIs,

decodiis,analyz€>pCilI:!.d ;cii~:qrtS{n(jJi!)le!;l\;lta'f·r9m a; 111Pltitudi:i ef ~Jedtt"QiO' deVices such as
"" \'. .. " . " .~,,'. " ' '. " .. ,' ,

sm~rtphot1"s, ..p"rl:?~I" GPS,df;>ViSes_ahd.t~l?lets. Infptmajiorj retrieved from.sald-electronlc

devices ban assIst inves!iQati;irs Ih corroooratihS a victim's ~tmemerj\, Which could ultimately

lead. tQ',jhe. identlfJcp.li6ti ilnG!: arrest of-a PRien!iai trafficker:

OONsUCrANTJCo,wmM>x.s;,

The'LAMTFcHT Will sub-award-an amount not to exceed $68;432 or 25perceht io the

Coalition to Abolish Slavery & Trafficking (CAST). The contractual a9reement with CAST

willsati_sfy a major objective of the projectwhich is to-provide comprehensive services to

victims of human traffl¢kirig. AlsQ, CAST has built a network of community partners who

2



Applic1mtCUy nf Lo.sAoMieslLAPb

Budge! Narrative -Cal OES 2"107 (Revlsed 7'12013-)
4



~. 0
:;:
Ce'e,

~!

*1
I

I
<>\

I

!

·~·I'?[, ,

illit u.

o.

•

I·'"~.

•
:!l
G:.

~Io·.s..~..
'"'"



SECOND AMENDMENT TO CITY CONTRACT NO. C-123139
BETWEEN

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES
AND

coALITION TO ABOLISH SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING (CAST)

DRAFT

This SECOND AMENDMENT ("Second Amendment") to City Contract No.
C-123139 is made and entered into by and between the City of Los Angeles, a
municipal corporation (herein referred to as "City"), acting by and through the Los
Angeles Police Department (hereinafter referred to as the "LAPD" or "Department"), and
Coalition to Abolish Slavery and Trafficking ("CAST'), a California 501 (c)(3) non-profit
corporation (herein referred to as "Subrecipient" or "Subgrantee"), with reference to the
following:

WHEREAS, the City and the Sub recipient have entered into that certain City
Contract No. C-123139 (the "Agreement") wherein Subrecipient, as a participating
agency in the LAMTF-HT (as such term is defined in the Agreement), agreed to provide
certain services in connection with its duties as a participating agency in LAMTF-HT,
and the City agreed to disburse JAG 11 (as such term is defined in the Agreement)
grant funds allocated to the Subrecipient to support its operations as part of the LAMTF-
HT, said Agreement having a term from October 1,2012 to September 30, 2013; and

WHEREAS, on or about October 7,2013, the California Governor's Office of
Emergency Services, as the successor agency to CalEMA (as such term is defined in
the Agreement), extended the performance period deadline of the JAG 11 grant from
September 30, 2013 to June 30, 2014 (the "Grant Extension'); and

WHEREAS, on or about March 12,2014, the Calfornia Governor's Office of
Emergency Services, provided additional funds to the JAG 11 grant in the amount of
$18,432 resulting in a total grant amount of $68,432; and,

WHEREAS, the City and the Sub recipient are desirous of amending the
Agreement to increase the funding of the Agreement in accordance with the Grant
Supplemental Award without changing the scope of services as originally set forth in the
Agreement pursuant to authorization provided by Section 14,8 of the Los Angeles
Administrative Code; and

WHEREAS, Section 602 of the Agreement provides for amendments to the
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, this Second Amendment is necessary and proper to utilize Grant
additional funds essential to continue and/or complete authorized activities under the
Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and the Subrecipient hereby agree that the
Agreement be amended as follows:

CI1yof Los Angeles (LAPDl - Coalition to Abolish Slavery and Trafficking
Amendment 2 to Contract No, C·123139

Page 1



1. Section 301A of the Agreement entitled "Compensation and Method of
Payment" is hereby amended in its entirety to read as stated within the
quotation marks in the following paragraph: .

"The City shall disburse to the Subrecipient, on a reimbursement basis
only and as consideration for the services to be provided by Subrecipient
as set forth in this Agreement, its allocated Grant amount not to exceed
Sixty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars ($68,432). Such
compensation shall be used for payment of partial salary and fringe
benefits for the Emergency Response Coordinator and project operating
expenses in accordance with Budget as attached hereto as Exhibit E and
incorporated herein and made a part of this Agreement by this reference.
The foregoing rate represents the total compensation to be paid by City to
Subrecipient for all services to be performed by Subrecipient as set forth
in this Agreement."

2. Except as herein amended or modified, all terms and conditions of the
Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

3. This Second Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts,
each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall
constitute one and the same instrument. This Second Amendment
includes three (3) pages which constitute the entire understanding and
agreement of the parties with respect to the matters set forth herein.

City of Los Angeles (UlPD) - Coalltion to Abolish Slavery and Trafficking
Amendment2 to Contract No. C-123139

Page 2



IN WITNESS THEREOF, the City and the Subrecipient have caused this Second
Amendment to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives.

THE CITY OF lOS ANGELES COALITION TO ABOLISH SLAVERY
AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING

By:
-C~H~A~R~l~IE~B--E~C~K--------------

Chief of Police

By:
~KA~Y~B~U~C~K~--------------

Executive Director

Date: __ Date: __

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND lEGALITY:

MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attomey

By:
~S~T~E~V~E~N7H~O~N~G~------------

Deputy City Attorney

Date: _

ATTEST:

HOllY L. WOLCOTT, Interim City Clerk

By:---;:::---;-=:--=-;- _
Deputy City Clerk

Date: __

City Business License Number: 0000707568-0001-7

Internal Revenue Service ID Number: 10-0008533

Said Agreement Number C-123139 of City Contracts

City of Los Angeles (LAPD) - Coalition to Abolish Slavery and Trafficking
Amendment 2 to Contract No. C-123139 .

Page 3


