
HOllY l. WOLCOTT
Interim City Clerk

CITY OF LOS ANGELES
CALIFORNIA

When making inquiries relative to
this matter, please refer to the

Council File No.

Office of the
CITY CLERK

Council and Public Services
Room 395, City Hall

Los Angeles, CA 90012
General Information - (213) 978-1133

Fax: (213) 978·1040

SHANNON HOPPES
Council and Public Services

Division
ERIC GARCETTI

MAYOR www.cftyclerk.!acitv,org

June 17, 2014

To All Interested Parties:

The City Council adopted the action(s), as attached, under Council File No. 14-0458, at its
meeting held June 10, 2014.

City Clerk
wrq

An Equal Employment Opportunity - Affirmative Action Employer



M~Wf'!r's!Tit;T)eAt~ml?
.' ....', i; ::.. ;'

2Gi!iJUN 1 " D'd I'" [" II I J t> J

SUBJECT TO THE MAYOR'S APPROVAL

ZOI~JUNII PH12:4$

C!TY CLERK
BL__"",_"""-""''''''ClF''''',P'''''IlTrny

14-0458 COUNCIL DISTRICT ------COUNCIL FILE NO.

COUNCIL APPROVAL DATE June 10, 2014

RE: ANTI-HUMAN TRAFFICKING TASK FORCE PROGRAM SUPPLEMENTAL GRANT AWARD FOR USE
BY THE LOS ANGELES POLICE DEPARTMENT

JUN 23 2014
LAST DAY FOR MAYOR TO ACT ---,-c-:--------,--
(10 Day Charter requirement as per LAAC Section 14.7)

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE - FOR MAYOR USE ONLY

APPROVED

I
'DISAPPROVED

'Transmit objections in writing
pursuant to LAAC Section 14.7

DATE OF MAYOR APPROVAL OR DISAPPROVAL 6/16/1,{
r '

MAYOR '

wrq

~
....

Q"'"I .r:- -"i

I 0 <- ..<
I -! c::
I -< z, -0 0"1

:J\
rnl '"'0 r'
::0 ::xtn :;"~'J e..iiIC) ..

-<I (.j).< en



File No. '14-0458

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the Anti-Human Trafficking Task Force
Program supplemental grant award for use by the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD).

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

1. AUTHORIZE the Chief, LAPD, or designee, to:

a. Accept the supplemental grant award of $73,729 and no-cost extension for the 2012-
13 Anti-Human Trafficking Task Force Program from the State of California Office of
Emergency Services, extending the period for nine months, through June 30, 2014.

b. Negotiate and execute the grant award agreement on behalf of the City and submit
all necessary documents relative to the grant award, subject to the approval of the
City Attorney as to form and legality ..

c. Execute the Second Amendment to Contract No. C-123139 with the Coalition to
Abolish Slavery and Trafficking (CAST), increasing funding by $18,432 for a total
contract amount of $68,432, subject to the approval of the City Attorney as to form
and legality.

2. AUTHORIZE the LAPD to:

a. Expend the supplemental grant funds in the amount of $73,729 in accordance with
the grant requirements.

b. Submit grant reimbursement requests to the grantor and deposit grant receipts in
Police Department Grants Fund No. 399/70.

3. AUTHORIZE the Controller to:

a. Increase grant receivables in Fund No. 339/70, Account No. 70J509, 2012-13 Anti-
HT Task Force in the amount of $73,729.

b. Transfer appropriations for the 2012-13 Anti-Human Trafficking Task Force Program
from the Police Department Grants Fund No. 399/70 to Police Department Fund No.
100/70, as follows:

Fund Account Title Amount
From: 339/7070J509 2012-13 Anti-HT Task Force $34,596

Eund Account Ii.tle.
To: 100/70 001092 Overtime, Sworn

100/70 001090 Salaries Overtime
Total:

Amount
$27,041

7555
$34,596

4. AUTHORIZE the LAPD to prepare Controller instructions for any technical adjustments,



subject to the approval of the City Administrative Officer (CAO): and, AUTHORIZE the
Controller to implement the instructions.

Fiscal Impact Statement: The CAO reports that this action will not impact the General Fund.
Approval of the above recommendations will provide $73,729 to the LAPD in grant funding to
continue the 2012-13 Anti-Human Trafficking Task Force Program. There is no match
requirement. Acceptance of the supplemental grant and approval of the above
recommendations are in compliance with City financial policies in that one-time funds are used
for one-time purposes.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

SUMMARY

In a report to Council dated May 20, 2014 (attached to the Council file), the CAO states that
LAPD requests authority to accept a supplemental grant award in the amount of $73,729 for the
2012-13 Anti-Human Trafficking Task Force Program and to extend the total Program and grant
period through June 30, 2014. This grant award will supplement program services currently
being provided by the City.

The CAO reports that the Anti-Human Trafficking Task Force Program is a statewide program to
improve the law enforcement response to all elements of human trafficking and the coordination
between responsible agencies to ensure care to victims of human trafficking. The Task Force is
comprised of nine local multi-disciplinary task forces throughout the state. LAPD leads the Los
Angeles Metropolitan Task Force on Human Trafficking, which also includes the United States
Attorney's Office, various other federal and state agencies, and a number of victim and social
service organizations. The goals of the Task Force are to identify victims through proactive law
enforcement tactics and cooperation: to increase the successful prosecution of traffickers
through multi-jurisdictional law enforcement cooperation; to develop practical service protocols;
to develop and provide training and support for law enforcement to proactively identify, rescue
and place victims with service providers; and, to ensure victim safety and access to needed
services.

The CAO goes on to report that the additional grant funds will be used for LAPD sworn and
civilian overtime, program supplies and equipment, and for the Department's contract with
CAST. CAST is dedicated to providing human trafficking victims comprehensive long-term
services including social and legal services and outreach and training. April 8, 2014, the Board
of Police Commissioners approved LAPD's reports. The CAO concurs with this action.

At its meeting held May 23, 2014, the Public Safety Committee recommended that Council
authorize LAPD to accept this supplemental grant award and to approve the related actions
above, as recommended by the Board of Police Commissioners and the CAO.

Respectfully Submitted,

,.
ADOPTED

JUN 102014

LOS ANGELES CITY COUNCIL

~,"-,<"OM MITTEE



MEMaER VOTE
ENGLANDER: ABSENT
BUSCAINO: YES
BONIN: ABSENT
O'FARRELL: YES
MARTINEZ: YES

JAW

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-


